COUNCIL CAUCUS MEETING MINUTES

CITY OF GARFIELD HEIGHTS, OHIO

Monday, September 12, 2016

Council President Joseph Suster called the Caucus Meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Members Present: Michael Dudley, Sr., Councilman Ward 1 Joseph LaMalfa, Councilman Ward 2 Michael Nenadovich, Councilman Ward 3 Gene Glenn, Councilman Ward 4 Joseph Suster, Councilman Ward 5 Matt Burke, Councilman Ward 6 Tom Vaughn, Councilman of Ward 7

There were no communications to Council.

Clmn Burke would dispose of the Minutes of the Special Council Meeting.

Clmn Dudley would offer the invocation and lead the Pledge of Allegiance.

There were no Committee Reports.

ORDINANCE NO. 44-2016 Clmn Nenadovich advised that he would move to consider by title. ORDINANCE NO. 45-2016 Clmn Vaughn advised that he would move to consider by title. ORDINANCE NO. 46-2016 Clmn Glenn advised that he would move to consider by title.

In referring to a letter from the Division of Liquor Control dated July 14, 2016, Clmn Nenadovich said that he would like to raise an objection to Thirstyc Lounge, a bar on the corner of Warner Road and Grand Division, in Ward 3. It is a nice lounge until 2:30 a.m. when noise starts up and customers break bottles, etc. Firefighter Joe Rody has closed down their kitchen so they do not serve food anymore. Two neighbors who have lived nearby for 50 years are moving because of the noise. Council President Suster asked whether or not bars are required to serve food and Law Director Riley offered to look into it. Although the lounge owner has hired security, the noise is a tremendous nuisance.

Secondly, Clmn Nenadovich brought up the matter of the excessive noise occurring at Kurto Lounge on Bike Night. He expected several residents to attend the Council Meeting to complain about that.

Clmn Nenadovich moved to adjourn and his motion stood approved by 7 Yes (Nenadovich, Glenn, Suster, Burke, Vaughn, Dudley, LaMalfa) votes.

Council President Suster adjourned the Caucus Meeting at 6:37 p.m.

Approved,

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph Suster Council President Barbara Molin Council Clerk